effect of correcting the identified errors in the current year would have been material for the fiscal year 2011 financial
statements. Consequently, the Company concluded that it needed to revise its prior period financial statements. As
part of that revision, the Company also concluded it would reverse other previously disclosed out-of period
adjustments, which were immaterial, and record them instead in the periods in which the errors originated.

46

Edgar Filing: PDF SOLUTIONS INC - Form 10-K

85

These revisions have no net impact on the Company’s net cash amounts provided by (used in) operating, financing or
investing activities for the any of the periods previously reported.

The following tables show the financial statement effect of the revisions for the Company’s Consolidated Statements
of Operations for the year ended December 31, 2010 and 2009 and Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 31,
2010:

As of and
For the
Year
ended
December
31,
2010

As of and
For the
Year
ended

December
31,
2010

For the
Year
ended

December
31,
2009

For the
Year
ended

December
31,
2009

As
Reported Revisions As Revised

As
Reported Revisions As Revised

Consolidated Statements of
Operations:
Revenues:
Design-to-silicon-yield
solutions $43,080 $43,080 $32,662 $32,662
Gainshare performance
incentives 18,570 18,570 15,776 15,776
Total revenues 61,650 61,650 48,438 48,438
Cost of design-to-silicon-yield
solutions:
Direct costs of
design-to-silicon-yield solutions
(1)(2)(6) $24,389 $2,511 $26,900 $22,779 $2,308 $25,087
Amortization of acquired
technology 1,285 1,285 1,439 1,439
Total cost of
design-to-silicon-yield solutions 25,674 28,185 24,218 26,526
Gross profit 35,976 33,465 24,220 21,912
Operating expenses:
Research and development
(1)(6) 17,187 (2,232 ) 14,955 19,773 (1,867 ) 17,906
Selling, general and
administrative (1)(3)(6) 15,989 13 16,002 16,561 (10 ) 16,551
Amortization of other acquired
intangible assets 295 295 349 349
Restructuring charges 885 885 4,512 4,512
Total operating expenses 34,356 32,137 41,195 39,318
Income (loss) from operations 1,620 1,328 (16,975 ) (17,406 )
Interest and other income
(expense), net (4) - 20 20 237 237
Income (loss) before taxes 1,620 1,348 (16,738 ) (17,169 )

1,393 (67 ) 1,326 753 150 903

Edgar Filing: PDF SOLUTIONS INC - Form 10-K

86

Income tax provision (benefit)
(5)(8)
Net income (loss)
(1)(2)(3)(4)(5)(8) $227 $22 $(17,491 ) $(18,072 )
Net income (loss) per share:
Basic $0.01 $0.00 $(0.66 ) $(0.69 )
Diluted $0.01 $0.00 $(0.66 ) $(0.69 )

Weighted average common
shares:
Basic 27,257 27,257 26,377 26,377
Diluted 27,471 27,471 26,377 26,377

Consolidated Balance Sheets:
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets (2)(5)(8) $3,246 $(61 ) $3,185
Accounts receivable, net of
allowance (9) 23,442 (1,321 ) 22,121
Other non-current assets (9) 727 1,321 2,048
Accrued and other current
liabilities (7) 2,400 236 2,636
Other non-current liabilities (7) 1,495 (236 ) 1,259
Long-term income tax payable
(8) 3,668 22 3,690
Additional paid-in-capital (1) 200,144 722 200,866
Accumulated deficit
(1)(2)(3)(4)(5)(8) (129,884 ) (785 ) (130,669 )
Accumulated other
comprehensive income (loss) (4) (51 ) (20 ) (71 )

(1)In  2011, the Company identified an error related to prior period expense for stock-based compensation for the
Employee Stock Purchase Plan. The effect of the error is to increase stock-based compensation expense by
$189,000 for fiscal year of 2010 and $639,000 for fiscal year of 2009. In fiscal year of 2011, the Company
recorded an out-of-period adjustment to reduce stock-compensation expense of $106,000 that should have been
recorded as a decrease in compensation expense in the fiscal year of 2010.

47

Edgar Filing: PDF SOLUTIONS INC - Form 10-K